

No. 15-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AND TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JACK
LEW, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY; INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; AND JOHN A. KOSKINEN,
COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

LUKE WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
921 11th St. Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9904

GEORGE M. CLARKE
Counsel of Record
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Ave NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 452-7000
george.clarke@
bakermckenzie.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

A. DUANE WEBBER
PHILLIP J. TAYLOR
JOSEPH B. JUDKINS
KRISTYN A. JUDKINS
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Ave NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 452-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT MUST RESOLVE THE INTERPRETATIVE SPLIT BETWEEN THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT AND THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT TO ALLOW LOWER COURTS TO PROPERLY ADJUDICATE CHALLENGES TO TAX REGULATIONS.....	5
II. THE VIEW THAT THE APA DOESN'T ALLOW PRE-ENFORCEMENT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF TREASURY REGULATIONS CONFLICTS WITH THE STRONG PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF SUCH REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION.....	10
III. TREASURY HAS STRAYED FROM THE APA'S RULEMAKING REQUIREMENTS AND MUST BE BROUGHT BACK INTO THE FOLD.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Altera v. Commissioner</i> , 145 T.C. No. 3, slip op. (2015)	14, 16, 20, 21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	10
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	13
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 18
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	4
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. Treasury</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	22
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	5
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Intermountain Ins. Serv. v. Commissioner</i> , 134 T.C. 211 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	13
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	8
<i>Okla. Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	16
<i>Radio Athens Inc. v. FCC</i> , 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	13
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	20
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612	7, 14
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	3
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 1341	2
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6662	21
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2, 5
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a).....	3
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.263A-11(e)(1)(ii)(B)	20
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-7(d)(2) (2003).....	20
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-3(b)(2)	21
80 Fed. Reg. 53732 (Sept. 8, 2015)	16
80 Fed. Reg. 57709 (Sept. 25, 2015)	16
80 Fed. Reg. 72192 (Nov. 18, 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Velarde & Amanda Athanasiou, <i>IRS Eliminates Intangible Transfer Foreign Goodwill Exception</i> , 148 Tax Notes 1291 (Sept. 21, 2015)	19
Andrew Velarde, <i>New Inversion Notice Complicates an Already Complicated Field</i> , 2015 TNT 226-3 (Nov. 23, 2015)	19
Brief for Petitioners (Anti-Injunction Act), <i>Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Fla.</i> , No. 11-398 (Feb. 2012)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	11
Internal Revenue Manual 32.1.5.4.7.3(1) (Sept. 30, 2011)	20
Internal Revenue Manual 32.1.5.4.7.5.1(2) (Sept. 30, 2011)	16
IRS Notice 2014-52, 2014-42 I.R.B. 712	18
Juan F. Vasquez, Jr. & Peter A. Lowy, <i>Challenging Temporary Treasury Regulations: An Analysis of the Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative Reenactment Doctrine, Deference, and Invalidity</i> , 3 Hous. Bus. & Tax L.J. 248 (2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Asimow, <i>Interim-Final Rules: Making Haste Slowly</i> , 51 Admin. L. Rev. 703 (1999).....	18
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Fact Sheet: Treasury Actions to Rein in Corporate Tax Inversions (Sept. 22, 2014)	19
Roger Foster & Everett V. Abbot, <i>A Treatise on the Federal Income Tax Under the Act of 1894</i> (1895).....	5
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	11
U.S. Response to Microsoft’s Brief, <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00102 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 9, 2015)	17
